COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

POLLITT ENTERPRISES, INC., WHITNEY CLARK POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, AMANDA DEEANN POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, AND BASIL C. POLLITT, INDIVIDUALLY, D/B/A THE GAS GROUP, INC. A/K/A THE GAS GROUP))))	CASE NO. 2017-00120
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF KRS 278.020, KRS 278.160, KRS 278.140, AND 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 4(2)))	

ORDER

On its own motion, the Commission finds that an evidentiary hearing should be held to take testimony from Jason Sharp, president, Southern Kentucky Energy, LLC ("Southern Kentucky"), regarding Southern Kentucky's current and expected future relationship with Basil C. Pollitt ("Basil Pollitt"), who operates a natural gas pipeline under two different names: The Gas Group and Pollitt Enterprises, Inc. (jointly "The Gas Group"). During an October 10, 2017, inspection of the pipeline, Commission Staff was informed that The Gas Group has temporarily shut off the well that served the pipeline and that Southern Kentucky is currently supplying all gas that flows through the pipeline.

Information regarding the nature of the business relationship will assist the Commission in reaching a decision in this matter, especially whether there is a permanent, fixed-term relationship memorialized in a written contract, or whether the relationship is an unsteady, month-to-month verbal arrangement. Mr. Sharp, who is not

a party to this proceeding, has voluntarily agreed to appear at an evidentiary hearing and provide testimony.

The Commission finds that the hearing should be held on Wednesday, October 18, 2017, beginning at 11:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- A hearing shall be held in this matter on October 18, 2017, beginning at
 11:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at
 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. The October 18, 2017 hearing shall be recorded by digital video recording only.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 12 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Amanda Deeann Pollitt 24418 Mistwood Court Lutz, FLORIDA 33559 *Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Pollitt Enterprises, Inc. Reg. Agent Whitney Clark Pollitt 12004 Ridge Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

*Kirk Hoskins The Landward House 1387 S. Fourth St. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40208

*Basil Pollitt d/b/a The Gas Group, Inc., a/k/a The Gas Group 13517 Saddlecreek Drive Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

*Whitney Clark Pollitt 12004 Ridge Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40223

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204